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RESOLUTION

CABOTAJE-TANG, P.J.:

For resolution is accused Efren C. Nazareno's Motion to Quash
dated November 5,2018.2

In his motion, the accused-movant claims that the
Ombudsman'sResolution"recommendingthe filingof the ins/:

1 Sits as a member per Administrative Order No. 262-2018 dated April 30, 20 18. ~
2 Received by the Court through registered mail on November 15,2018, ' ,- V

submitted for Decision on December 6,2018; pp. 257-269, Vol. I, Record A
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cases violates his rights to Double Jeopardy, Res Judicata and
clearly constitute willful and deliberate Forum Shopping xxx".3 He
also claims that his right to a speedy disposition of case was
violated+ and that there is lack of probable cause to indict him
considering the absence of certified true copies of the mayor's
permits he allegedly issued.s

Anent his claim of forum shopping, the accused-movant
asserts that private complainant Cynthia Cena Mckinzie filed a
prior complaint with the Office of the Ombudsman (docketed as
OMB-LC 11-0156-C) which was subsequently dismissed in a
Resolution dated January 11, 2016.6 He further claims that the
private complainant filed an even earlier complaint before the office
of the Provincial Prosecutor." He asserts that the private
complainant failed to state the pendency of the latter case in the
certification and verification of her complaint before the Officeof the
Ombudsman, allegedly in violation of Section 5 of Rule 7 of the
Revised Rules of Court." According to him, "the simultaneous filing
of complaint[s] to both investigative bodies xxx clearly constitute
willful and deliberate 'FORUM SHOPPING' which should be a
ground for summary dismissal XXX."9

Regarding his claim of res judicata, the accused-movant
argues that the requisites of res judicata under its first concept (bar
by prior judgment) are present.!? According to him, "the Resolution
dated January 11, 2016 has become final and executory"ll as the
private complainant "did not appeal the said Resolution."12He avers
that "the Officeof the Ombudsman has jurisdiction over the subject
case and that the Resolution dated January 11,2016 is a judgment
on the merits"13considering that there is identity of the parties as
he "was one among the elected officials of the Municipality of Naic,
Cavite that were charged" in that case and that both cases were

/?
~

3 p. 2, Motion to Quash; p. 258, Vol. I, Record
p. 7, Motion to Quash; p. 263, Vol. I, Record
p. 8, Motion to Quash, p. 265, Vol. I, Record
p. 2, Motion to Quash; p. 258, Vol. I, Record
pp. 2-3. Motion to Quash; pp. 258-259, Vol. I, Record
Id
p.6, Motion to Quash; p. 262, Vol. I, Record
p. 4, Motion to Quash; p. 260, Vol. I, Record
p. 5, Motion to Quash, p. 261, Vol. I, Record
Id
Id
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instituted by the same private complainant.>' He furthers avers that
the "act of the private complainant in re-filing her case against
herein accused by merely tweaking her facts will not in any way
change the nature of her case."lS The accused-movant concludes
that the earlier Resolution issued by the Officeof the Ombudsman
"should bar the subsequent action or filing done by the private
complainant." 16

Lastly, the accused-movant contends that "[a]side from being a
repetition of the first complaint which was dismissed, the filing of
the second complaint violated [his] right to ... speedy disposition of
case" since "the alleged act was claimed to have been committed in
2010."17 He posits that since the present complaint is just a
repetition of the first complaint against him, there "is an indirect
violation" of his right to a speedy disposition of cases.ts

The prosecution filed an Opposition dated December 3,2018.19
It avers that the accused-movant's arguments are bereft of merit.w
Citing Flores v. Montemayor,21 it argues that the dismissal of a
case during preliminary investigation, such as in the prior case filed
by the private complainant (OMB-LC-01S6-C), does not constitute
double jeopardy because preliminary investigation is not part of the
trial. The prosecution also argues that no legal jeopardy attached to
the accused-movant because: (1) there was no valid indictment as
the prior case against him before the Officeof the Ombudsman was
dismissed; (2) the accused-movant had not been arraigned nor did
he enter a valid plea in the said case; and, (3)the prior case was not
terminated by reason of his acquittal or conviction.v?

The prosecution also avers that res judicata, being a doctrine
of civil law, is inapplicable and has no bearing in criminal
proceedings before the Sandiganbayan.s- It is also not a ground to
quash an Information under Section 3 of Rule 117 of the Revised

/7

~17

Id
Id
p. 6, Motion to Quash; p. 262, Vol. I, Record
pp.6-7, Motion to Quash; pp. 262-263, Vol. I, Record
Id
pp. 270-282, Vol. I, Record
p. 1, Opposition; p. 270, Vol. I, Record
651 SCRA 396 (2011)
p. 2, Opposition; p. 271, Vol. I, Record
Id
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Rules of Court.>' The prosecution further avers that there are
material differences between the present case (OMB-L-C-16-0027)
and the prior case (OMB-LC-0156-C) such as: (1) different
respondents; (2) different subject matter; and (3) different causes of
action; hence, res judicata does not apply.s"

The prosecution also maintains that there is no forum
shopping. It argues that: (1) forum shopping is not one of the
grounds stated under Section 3 of Rule 117 of the Revised Rules of
Court to quash an Information; (2) neither the elements of litis
pendencia nor res judicata are present so as to constitute forum
shoppingf= and, (3) the issue of forum shopping was raised by the
accused during the preliminary investigation which was resolved by
the Office of the Ombudsman in its Resolution dated July 11,2016,
to wit:

Likewise, there is no forum-shopping. Other than the
fact that the concept of and the rule on forum-shopping does
not apply in criminal cases, the complaint in OMB-L-C-ll-
0156 has a different subject matter from this case. Also, the
complaint filed with the NBI was for information and
evidence-gathering purposes, not for preliminary
investigation, while the complaint filed with the OPP-Cavite
and the complaint filed with this Officeare one and the same.
This case was simply referred to this Officeby the OPP-Cavite.

The prosecution further claims that there is no violation of the
right to speedy disposition of cases as the present case was merely
referred to the Office of the Ombudsman by the Office of the
Provincial Prosecutor-Cavite on May 25, 2015. After receiving the
accused-movant's counter affidavit and supplemental counter-
affidavit on February 24, 2016 and March 7, 2016, respectively, it
only took less than five (5) months for a resolution to be drafted and
thereafter approved by the Ombudsman on August 9, 2017.

Finally, the prosecution argues that the accused's contention
regarding the availability of the certified true copies of the mayor's
permits he allegedly issued are matters of defense which are
evidentiary in nature and not appropriate in a motion to quash.

?7
24
2S
26

Id
pp. 2-3, Opposition; pp. 271-272, Vo!. I, Record
pp. 3-4, Opposition; pp. 272-273, Vol. I, Record ~4
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THE COURT'S RULING

The Court finds the subject motion bereft of merit.

First. The grounds raised by the accused in the present
motion to quash are expressly prohibited under Rule VII, Section 2
of Supreme Court Administrative Matter No. 13-7 -05-SB, otherwise
known as the "2018 Revised Rules of the Sandiganbayan'P", to wit:

Prohibited Motions. - The following are prohibited
motions:

xx
d) Motion to Quash Information when the ground is

not one of those stated in Section 3, Rule 117;

xxx

The Sandiganbayan shall deny outright any
prohibited motion.28

Section 3, Rule 117 of the Rules of Court, in turn, reads:

Sec. 3 Grounds. - The accused may move to quash the
complaint or information on any of the followinggrounds:

(a)That the facts charged do not constitute an offense;
(b)That the court trying the case has no jurisdiction over the

offense charged;
(c)That the officer who filed the information had no authority

to do so;
(d)That it does not conform substantially to the prescribed

form;
(e)That more than one offense is charged except when a

single punishment for various offenses is prescribed by
law',

(f) That the criminal action or liability has been extinguished;
(g)That it contains averments which, if true, would constitute

a legal excuse or justification;
(h)That the accused has been previously convicted or

acquitted of the offense charged, or the case against him

~Which took effect on November 19, 2018
Emphasis supplied

~»l
27
28
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was dismissed or otherwise terminated without his express
consent.

Plainly, res Judicata and forum shopping are not recognized
grounds for a motion to quash. Thus, the present motion should be
denied outright. In any case, the arguments advanced by the
accused-movant in support of these grounds are hardly persuasive.

Second. There is no double jeopardy to speak of as aptly
argued by the prosecution citing the case of Flores v.
Montemayor ,29 where the Supreme Court held:

Double jeopardy attaches only (1) upon a valid
indictment, (2) before a competent court, (3) after
arraignment, (4) when a valid plea has been entered, and (5)
when the defendant was convicted or acquitted, or the case
was dismissed or otherwise terminated without the express
consent of the accused. We have held that none of these
requisites applies where the Ombudsman only conducted a
preliminary investigation of the same criminal offense against
the respondent public officer. The dismissal of a case during
preliminary investigation does not constitute double jeopardy,
preliminary investigation not being part of the trial.

The above ruling merely reiterated the earlier pronouncement
of the High Court in Vincoy v. Court of Appeals,3o to wit:

29

30

The dismissal of a similar complaint for estafa filed by
Lizah Cimafranca before the City Prosecutor's Office of Pasay
City will not exculpate the petitioner. The case cannot bar
petitioner's prosecution. It is settled that the dismissal of a
case during its preliminary investigation does not constitute
double jeopardy since a preliminary investigation is not part
of the trial and is not the occasion for the full and exhaustive
display of the parties evidence but only such as may engender
a well-grounded belief that an offense has been committed
and accused is probably guilty thereof. For this reason, it
cannot be considered equivalent to a judicial pronouncement
of acquittal. Hence, petitioner was properly charged before the
Office of the City Prosecutor of Pasig City which is not bound
by the determination made by the Pasay City Prosecutor who
may have had before him a different or incomplete set of

~

~4
651 SCRA 396 (2011)
432 SCRA 36 (2004)
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evidencethan that subsequently presented before the Pasig
CityProsecutor.

Moreover, the prior case (OMB-L-C-11-01S6-C)which the
accused-movant repeatedly invokes in support of his invocation of
double jeopardy pertained to an offense different from the charge in
the present case. As can be seen from the Resolution dated January
11, 2016, a copy of which is attached to· the prosecution's
opposition, the said case involved "the adoption of Resolution No.
37, series of 2010 declaring [private complainant Cynthia Cena-
Mckinzie]as "Persona Non Grata">!while the present case concerns
the accused-movant's alleged act of issuing a permit to conduct a
piniakasi or cockfight derby on February 15-17,2010 at the Naic
Sports Complex (NSC).

Third. The accused's claim that his right to a speedy
disposition of cases has been violated is baseless.

It is settled that a "balancing test" is necessary to determine
whether an accused's right to a speedy trial and a speedy
disposition of cases has been violated. The conduct of both the
prosecution and the accused are weighed against the four [4]
factors of (1) length of delay; (2) reason of delay; (3) accused's
assertion or non-assertion of his right; and (4) prejudice to the :
accused resulting from the delay.v? These factors must be given
different consideration and weight based on the factual
circumstances of each case.P None of these elements, however, is
either a necessary or sufficient condition; they are related and must
be considered, together with other relevant circumstances.e+

To the mind of the Court, the periods involved in the present
case were reasonable. The lapse of only five (5) months from the
submission of the accused-movant's supplemental counter-affidavit
to the initial finding of probable cause by Graft Investigation and
Prosecution Officer III Zarnette E. Sanceda on July 11, 2016, to the
final approval by then Ombudsman Conchita Carpio-Morales on
August 9, 2017, cannot be said to have been occasioned by any
capricious, vexatious, or oppressive dela/?

31 p. 277, Vol. I, Record
32 R(
33 Id
34 Id
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Lastly. The accused's argument as to the alleged lack of
probable cause considering the absence of certified true copies of
the alleged mayor's permits is evidentiary in nature and best
threshed out in a. full-blown trial on the merits. It bears stressing
that this is not one of the proper grounds enumerated in Section 3,
Rule 117 for a motion to quash; hence, the invocation thereof is
impermissible. Moreover, the same argument partakes of a motion
for judicial determination of probable cause which is likewise a
prohibited motion under the 2018 Revised Internal Rules of the
Sandiganbayan.w

In any case, the prosecution correctly points out that the
accused admitted the existence of the subject permits in his
Counter-Affidavit dated February 23, 2016, filed with the Officeof
the Ombudsman, pertinent portions ofwhich read:

19. Moreover, the undersigned could not be held liable
to have violated the provisions of R.A. No. 3019 otherwise
known as the Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act for the
acts of the undersigned in granting the permits, licenses
and other documents incidental to the construction and the
operation of occasional cock-fighting xxx. xxx Besides, the
act of the undersigned in granting the said permits,
licenses, and other documents for the same purpose is a
ministerial duty of the undersigned being the duly elected
Municipal Mayor of Naic, Cavite. Because in the event that
the undersigned will not sign the said permits or licenses
which are all legal and in accordance with existing rules, I will
be held administratively liable instead. Thus my act of
signing the said permits or licenses deserves the
presumption of regularity in the performance of duty;36

WHEREFORE, accused-movant Efren C. Nazareno's Motion to
Quash dated November5,2018 is DENIED for lack ofmerit.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, MetroManila ./"? ~
/' .~

35 Rule VII - Motions, Sec. 2 (a) of the 2018 Revised I e Rules of the
Sandiganbayan
36 Emphasis supplied; p. 3, Counter-Affidavit dated February 23,2016; p. 100,
vei. I, Record
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~AROM~-
PreslKt~ ce
Chairperson
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